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ABSTRACT: Initiative, reaching 1.97 lakh DPIIT-recognized startups by October 2025. These ventures have 
generated 17.6 lakh direct jobs and attracted ₹12.43 lakh crore in cumulative funding. This study examines the role of 
direct tax incentives_Section 80-IAC (100% profit deduction for three of ten years), Sections 54GB and 54EE (capital 
gains exemptions), and the abolition of angel tax under Section 56(2)(viib) in 2024 in fostering startup growth and 
economic value creation. Using secondary data from DPIIT, the Ministry of Commerce, NASSCOM, RBI, and 
government publications (2016–2026), the research evaluates incentive utilization, fiscal costs, and economic 
multipliers through comparative and cost–benefit analysis. 
 
Findings reveal that incentive-availing startups exhibit 38% higher revenue growth (₹2.8 crore vs. ₹1.9 crore), create 
78% more jobs, and demonstrate a 26 percentage-point higher five-year survival rate than non-availing counterparts. 
Section 80-IAC benefits are claimed by only 8,947 startups (4.5% utilization), generating annual tax savings of ₹3,200–
₹3,800 crore. The 2024 angel tax abolition triggered a 111% surge in angel and seed funding, reaching ₹16,150 crore 
within a year. Fiscal analysis indicates a benefit–cost ratio of 12.3:1, with ₹5,882 crore in tax foregone yielding 
₹72,100 crore in economic benefits. 
 
Despite strong returns, significant gaps persist across sectors and geographies, particularly in Tier-II and Tier-III 
regions. The study proposes targeted policy reforms to enhance utilization while maintaining fiscal sustainability, 
aligning startup taxation policy with the Viksit Bharat@2047 vision. 
 

KEYWORDS: Startup taxation, Section 80-IAC, Angel tax abolition, Fiscal incentives, Indian startup ecosystem 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Since the launch of the Startup India initiative in 2016, India has emerged as the world’s third-largest startup 
ecosystem, trailing only the United States and China. By October 2025, DPIIT-recognized startups expanded from 
approximately 450 to 1.97 lakh, generating 17.6 lakh direct jobs and mobilizing ₹12.43 lakh crore in funding. This 
transformation reflects not only market forces but also deliberate fiscal policy interventions embedded within the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. 
 
Startups face structural disadvantages during early growth stages, including cash-flow volatility, limited access to 
credit, and high effective tax burdens. To mitigate these constraints, the Government of India introduced targeted direct 
tax incentives. Section 80-IAC provides a 100% profit deduction for three consecutive years within the first ten years of 
incorporation. Sections 54GB and 54EE encourage reinvestment of capital gains into startups, while the abolition of 
angel tax in 2024 removed a 30.9% levy that had discouraged early-stage equity funding. 
 
Despite demonstrable macroeconomic success, the utilization of these incentives remains limited. Only 4.5% of eligible 
startups claim Section 80-IAC benefits, with claims heavily concentrated in metropolitan regions. Tier-II and Tier-III 
cities, which account for nearly half of all startups, remain underrepresented. Additionally, compliance barriers 
 From a fiscal perspective, concerns persist regarding the sustainability of rising tax expenditures amid budgetary 
constraints. 
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PROBLEM STATEMENT : While India’s direct tax incentives have demonstrably contributed to startup growth, 
fragmented utilization, sectoral and geographic disparities, and compliance frictions limit their full economic potential. 
A comprehensive empirical evaluation of their fiscal efficiency and long-term sustainability remains underexplored. 
 
OBJECTIVES : To assess the impact of direct tax incentives on startup financial and employment performance.To 
evaluate the fiscal cost–benefit ratio and economic multipliers of startup tax incentives.To identify utilization barriers 
and compliance-related inefficienciesTo analyze sectoral and geographic disparities in incentive adoption.To propose 
policy measures for optimizing incentive effectiveness within fiscal constraints. 
 

II. REVIEW OF LITERATURE 

 

Existing literature broadly supports the positive relationship between fiscal incentives and entrepreneurial growth. 
Classical growth models by Barro (1991) demonstrate that lower effective tax rates enhance capital allocation 
efficiency and stimulate long-term economic growth through higher investment and labor productivity. Similarly, 
Piketty, Saez, and Zucman (2014) argue that reduced taxation on productive capital improves employment elasticity 
and entrepreneurial reinvestment, particularly in innovation-driven sectors. 
 
Studies focusing on emerging markets indicate that tax incentives yield higher growth multipliers due to capital 
scarcity and elevated marginal productivity of investment (Aghion et al., 2016; Djankov et al., 2010). These effects 
are more pronounced in economies with underdeveloped financial markets, where fiscal incentives substitute for 
limited access to institutional funding. 
 
Indian-focused research documents a significant expansion of the startup ecosystem following policy interventions 
introduced after 2016. Reports by NASSCOM (2023) and Inc42 (2024) establish strong correlations between fiscal 
incentives, venture capital inflows, and the rapid rise in unicorn formation. Empirical studies estimate revenue growth 
premiums ranging from 18–25% among startups benefiting from tax exemptions under Sections 80-IAC and 
56(2)(viib) of the Income Tax Act (Ghosh & Gupta, 2022; Mukherjee, 2021). 
 
However, most existing analyses rely on pre-2024 data and therefore do not account for the abolition of angel tax in 

2024, creating a critical temporal gap in the literature (Ministry of Finance, 2024). Sectoral studies reveal uneven 
adoption of fiscal incentives, with fintech and SaaS startups benefiting disproportionately due to shorter break-even 
periods, higher formalization, and easier compliance (BCG & NASSCOM, 2022). In contrast, agritech and deep-tech 

startups, which are largely concentrated in Tier-II and Tier-III regions, face structural constraints such as longer 
gestation periods, capital-intensive R&D cycles, and partial ineligibility under existing tax provisions (EY, 2023; DST, 

2022). 
 
Geographic analyses consistently highlight a metro-centric concentration of tax-incentivized startups, particularly in 
Bengaluru, NCR, and Mumbai. However, these studies largely remain descriptive and lack quantified inequality 

measures, such as regional Gini coefficients or utilization ratios (Startup India, 2023; World Bank, 2022). 
 
Fiscal sustainability remains sparsely examined in the Indian context. While tax foregone due to startup incentives is 
acknowledged in budget documents, few studies attempt to quantify benefit–cost ratios, long-term GDP spillovers, or 
employment multipliers (RBI, 2023; Kelkar & Shah, 2021). International comparisons with Israel and Singapore 
suggest high fiscal returns from startup tax incentives, but Indian-specific empirical validation remains limited (OECD, 

2022; Lerner, 2010). 
 
Furthermore, compliance friction—particularly delays in Inter-Ministerial Board (IMB) certification, professional 
advisory costs, and procedural uncertainty—has been discussed primarily in qualitative terms, with little quantitative 
measurement of its impact on startup survival or growth (CUTS International, 2022; CII, 2023). 
 
This study addresses these gaps by integrating post-2024 policy data, disaggregating sectoral and geographic 

outcomes, quantitatively measuring compliance barriers, and constructing a comprehensive fiscal cost–benefit 

framework to evaluate the effectiveness and sustainability of startup tax incentives in India. 
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III. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

 

The study adopts a mixed-method, predominantly quantitative, desk-based research design grounded in positivist 
epistemology. Secondary data sources were selected to ensure objectivity, scalability, and replicability.Primary datasets 
include DPIIT startup recognition records (October 2025), Ministry of Finance tax statistics, RBI and NASSCOM 
reports, Inc42 funding databases, and government policy documents from FY2016–FY2026. Supplementary data were 
drawn from academic journals and industry surveys.The population comprises all DPIIT-recognized startups (N = 1.97 
lakh). Startups were stratified by incentive utilization (8,947 claimants vs. 1.88 lakh non-claimants), sector, geography, 
and stage of growth. A purposive stratified sampling approach was used due to comprehensive data 
availability.Independent variables include utilization of Sections 80-IAC, 54GB/54EE, and angel tax abolition. 
Dependent variables comprise revenue growth, job creation, profitability, survival rates, and funding raised. Control 
variables include sector, geography, incorporation year, and funding stage. 
Descriptive statistics, comparative t-tests, chi-square analysis, and cost–benefit modeling were employed. Fiscal 
multipliers were estimated by comparing tax foregone with GDP contribution, employment value addition, and equity 
market gains. Scenario analysis assessed sustainability under varying utilization and deficit conditions.Triangulation 
across multiple authoritative sources ensured internal validity. Temporal consistency and disaggregation minimized 
aggregation bias. All data were publicly available, ensuring ethical compliance. 
 

IV. DATA ANALYSIS 

 

Ecosystem Growth Metrics and Temporal Trajectory 

 

Table 1: Startup Ecosystem Evolution (2016-2025, in Rs. Crore and Count) 
 

Metric 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 Oct 2025 CAGR 
(2016-
2025) 

DPIIT-
Recognized 
Startups 
(Count) 

450 5,850 26,000 72,300 1,38,000 1,97,000 52% p.a. 

Funded 
Startups 
(Count) 

~100 1,200 5,200 12,500 32,000 48,500 48% p.a. 

Total 
Funding 
(Rs. Crore) 

800 8,500 35,000 72,000 1,15,000 1,24,300 40% p.a. 

Direct Jobs 
Created 
(Lakh) 

0.05 0.65 3.2 7.8 13.2 17.6 85% p.a. 

GDP 
Contribution 
(Rs. Crore) 

500 6,000 22,000 42,000 38,000 45,000 29% p.a. 

Average 
Funding per 
Startup (Rs. 
Crore) 

1.78 1.45 1.35 1.00 0.83 0.63 -8.7% p.a. 

Unicorns 
(Valuation 
>Rs.1,000 
Cr) 

0 2 21 68 102 118 N/A 

 
Source: DPIIT Oct 2025 dataset, RBI FDI data, NASSCOM 2024-25 reports 
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Findings: 

Exponential growth: 438x startup count (450Rs.1.97L), 155x funding (Rs.800crRs.Rs.1.24L cr), 352x job creation over 
9 years.Funding per startup declining (Rs.1.78crRs.Rs.0.63cr) due to cohort expansion into early-stage ventures, but 
aggregate capital scaling validates ecosystem maturation.Unicorn proliferation (118 by Oct 2025) signals quality 
improvement; valuations aggregate Rs.4.5 lakh crore (3.6% of Rs.1.24L crore total), concentrating value (Pareto 
principle: top 0.06% startups hold 36% capital). 
 
Incentive Utilization and Tax Impact 

 

Table 2: Section 80-IAC Utilization and Tax Savings (2019-2025) 
 

Year IMB 
Certifications 
Granted 

Startups 
Claiming 
Deduction 

Avg. Profit 
Claimed (Rs. 
Crore) 

Aggregate Tax 
Savings (Rs. 
Crore) 

% of Eligible 
Startups 

2019 520 312 0.85 75.60 1.2% 

2020 1,240 891 1.10 237.30 2.1% 

2021 2,150 1,540 1.45 421.30 2.8% 

2022 3,680 2,720 1.88 1,029.60 3.4% 

2023 5,200 3,950 2.15 2,555.75 3.9% 

2024 6,840 6,200 2.52 3,484.00 4.3% 

Oct 2025 7,950 8,947 2.85 3,832.43 4.5% 

Target (2027) 11,800 16,800 3.20 13,440.00 8.5% (goal) 

 
Source: Income Tax Board Publications, DPIIT IMB reports, Ministry of Finance. 
 

Findings: 

Cumulative Section 80-IAC claimants: 8,947 startups (Oct 2025), up 28.6x since 2019 (312 claimants).Annual tax 
savings aggregated: Rs.3,832 crore (Oct 2025), providing Rs.430k average per claiming startup (interquartile range: 
Rs.150k-Rs.850k depending on profitability).Utilization plateau at 4.5% reflects compliance barriers; 180-day IMB 
delays, Rs.3-8 lakh advisor costs deter microstartups.Growth trajectory: 2.4x p.a. claimant increase (2019-2025 CAGR: 
38%), higher than startup count (DPIIT CAGR 21%), indicating rising awareness post-angel tax abolition. 
 
Angel Tax Abolition Impact (FY2025-26) 

 

Table 3: Angel/Seed Funding Surge Post-Angel Tax Abolition (Feb 2024) 
 

Funding Metric Pre-Abolition 
(FY2023-24) 

Post-Abolition 
(FY2024-25 H1) 

Post-Abolition 
(FY2024-25 Full) 

Growth Rate 

Angel Funding (Rs. 
Crore) 

4,200 6,300 7,650 +82% 

Seed Funding (Rs. 
Crore) 

3,450 6,100 8,500 +146% 

Total Seed+Angel 
(Rs. Crore) 

7,650 12,400 (H1) 16,150 +111% 

Avg. Cheque Size 
(Rs. Crore) 

0.42 0.58 0.68 +62% 

Startups Funded at 
Seed Stage (Count) 

12,000 18,500 23,750 +98% 

Rejected/Lapsed 
Applications (%) 

28% 12% 9% -68% 

Investor Base 
(Angel/Micro-VCs) 

8,200 14,600 22,100 +169% 

 
Source: Venture Intelligence, IndiaStack, IAN networks, SEBI data. 
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Findings: 

Angel tax abolition (Feb 2024) catalyzed 111% surge in combined seed+angel funding (Rs.7.65L cr Rs. Rs.16.15L cr 
over 12 months).Cheque size increased 62% (Rs.0.42cr Rs. Rs.0.68cr), indicating investor confidence and deal 
quality.Rejection rates halved (28% Rs. 9%), removing regulatory friction impeding liquidity.Investor base tripled 
(8,200 Rs. 22,100), unlocking household wealth and NRI capital previously deterred by 30.9% taxation. 
 
 Comparative Revenue and Job Performance: Incentive-Availing vs. Non-Availing 

 

Table 4: Financial Performance-Incentive-Availing vs. Non-Availing Startups 
 

Metric Incentive-
Availing 
(n=8,947) 

Non-Availing 
(n=1,88,753) 

Differential t-stat p-value 

Avg. Annual 
Revenue (Rs. 
Crore, Year 3) 

2.80 1.90 +Rs.0.90 
(+47%) 

4.2 <0.001 

Revenue 
Growth Rate 
(% CAGR, Y1-
Y3) 

38% 23% +15 pp 3.8 <0.001 

Avg. Job 
Creation 
(Headcount, 
Year 3) 

32 18 +14 (+78%) 5.1 <0.001 

Pre-Tax Profit 
Margin (%) 

18% 8% +10 pp 4.9 <0.001 

Survival Rate 
(5+ Years, %) 

68% 42% +26 pp 6.3 <0.001 

Funding Raised 
(Rs. Crore, 
Lifetime) 

6.30 2.80 +Rs.3.50 
(+125%) 

3.4 <0.001 

Time to Series 
A (Months) 

28 42 -14 months 
(faster) 

3.9 <0.001 

 
Source: Inc42 marketplace aggregation, NASSCOM surveys, DPIIT founder surveys (sample: 1,200 incentive-availing 
tracked vs. 18,000 non-availing); inferential stats via t-test (significance at p<0.01). 
 
Findings: 

Incentive-availing startups demonstrate 47% higher average revenue (Rs.2.80cr vs. Rs.1.90cr), robust and statistically 
significant (t=4.2, p<0.001), indicating 100% positive effect.Revenue growth 15 percentage points higher (38% CAGR 
vs. 23%), aligning with hypothesis that tax savings (Rs.30-50 lakh per startup) enable reinvestment in marketing, R&D, 
talent.Job creation premium 78% (32 vs. 18 headcount): Each incentive-claiming startup creates 11 additional jobs vs. 
baseline, aggregating to 98,417 incremental jobs (8,947 × 11).Profitability margin double (18% vs. 8%), indicating 
operational leverage from cash-flow retention post-tax savingsSurvival rate (68% vs. 42%, +26 pp) suggests tax 
savings reduce early-stage mortality, critical for ecosystem health.Series A acceleration (28 vs. 42 months): Tax-
fortified startups reach growth funding 14 months faster, cascading into downstream Series B-D velocityEffect Size 
(Cohen's d): Revenue growth differential Cohen's d = (38%Rs.23%) / 12% Rs. 1.25 (large effect), validating practical 
significance beyond statistical significance. 
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Sectoral Utilization Analysis 

 

Table 5: Section 80-IAC Utilization by Sector (Oct 2025) 
 

Sector Estimated 
Startups 

80-IAC 
Claimants 

Utilization % Avg. 
Revenue 
(Rs. Cr, 
Claiming) 

Avg. Tax 
Savings (Rs. 
Lakh) 

Jobs 
Created/Startup 

Fintech 48,000 3,200 6.7% 4.50 135 28 

Agritech 22,000 320 1.5% 0.80 24 8 

Edtech 18,000 980 5.4% 2.10 63 18 

Deeptech 12,000 280 2.3% 3.40 102 22 

B2B SaaS 35,000 1,850 5.3% 2.90 87 24 

E-commerce 28,000 1,400 5.0% 3.20 96 26 

Other 
(Media, 
Healthtech, 
etc.) 

34,000 937 2.8% 1.50 45 12 

Total 197,000 8,947 4.5% 2.85 86 19 (average) 

 
Source: NASSCOM sector data, DPIIT recognition records, Inc42 database. 
 

Findings: 

Fintech dominates utilization (6.7%, 3,200 claimants), driven by capital-intensive model and faster path to profitability 
enabling tax-claim acceleration.Agritech severely underutilized (1.5%, 320 claimants), despite 22K startups, reflecting: 
(a) rural founder demographics with lower compliance sophistication, (b) cooperative/collective structures ineligible 
(must be Pvt Ltd/LLP), (c) seasonal revenue volatility hindering consistent profit claims.B2B SaaS and E-commerce 
closer to fintech penetration (5.3-5.0%), validating that revenue-predictable, VC-backed sectors claim 
efficiently.Deeptech (2.3%, 280 claimants) underutilized despite highest avg. revenue (Rs.3.40cr), likely due to: (a) 
long-gestation R&D reducing near-term profits, (b) complex IMB certification for innovation verification.Cross-
sectoral gap: Fintech (6.7%) vs. Agritech (1.5%) = 4.5x disparity, indicating structural barriers for Tier-II/III-centric 
sectors. 
 

Geographic Distribution and Equity Analysis 

 
Table 6: Geographic Concentration of Startups and 80-IAC Utilization 

 
Geographic Distribution and Utilization of Section 80-IAC 

 

Parameter Content 

Scope of Analysis 
Geographic distribution of startups and Section 80-IAC utilization across 
Indian regions 

Metropolitan Coverage Bangalore, NCR (Delhi–Gurgaon–Noida), Mumbai 

Share of Total Startups (Metros) 65% 

Share of 80-IAC Claimants (Metros) 64.5% 

Utilization Rate (Metros) 4.4% – 4.6% 

Gini Gap (Metros) 0 to –0.6 percentage points 

Tier-II Cities Covered Pune, Chennai, Hyderabad 

Share of Total Startups (Tier-II) 20.6% 

Share of 80-IAC Claimants (Tier-II) 18.1% 

Utilization Rate (Tier-II) 3.8% – 4.2% 
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Parameter Content 

Gini Gap (Tier-II) –0.6 to –1.0 percentage points 

Tier-II & Tier-III Combined Share of 
Startups 

49.2% 

Tier-II & Tier-III Share of 80-IAC 
Claimants 

17.4% 

Utilization Rate (Tier-II & Tier-III) 1.6% 

Gini Gap (Tier-II & Tier-III) –31.8 percentage points 

National Utilization Rate 4.5% 

Key Structural Barriers 
Limited tax advisory access, compliance cost, IMB distance, information 
asymmetry 

Equity Outcome Incentive utilization concentrated in metropolitan regions 

 
Gini Coefficient: Claimants distribution = 0.18 (high concentration); Startup population distribution = 0.09 (moderate); 
Inequality gap = 0.09, indicating 2x over-concentration in metros vs. startup base. 
 
Source: NASSCOM Hub Report 2024, DPIIT state-wise dashboards, Inc42 location data. 
 

Findings: 

Metros (50.8% of startups, 82.6% of claims): Bangalore, NCR, Mumbai maintain utilization rates ~4.5%, nearly 
equitable to representation.Tier-II Cities (Pune, Chennai, Hyderabad, etc., 20.6% of startups, 13.1% of claims): 
Utilization 3.8-4.2%, lagging by 0.6-1.0 pp, reflecting availability of tax advisors, awareness of schemes.Tier-III Cities 
+ Rural (28.6% of startups, only 4.3% of claims): Critical gap-utilization 1.6%, 2.8x below metro average, driven by: 
(a) Limited access to qualified chartered accountants, tax professionals (Rs.3-8 lakh certification cost prohibitive for 
Rs.50 lakh revenue startups); (b) Government infrastructure gaps (DPIIT IMB presence concentrated in metros); (c) 
Language barriers (IMB documentation primarily Hindi/English).Gini Inequality: 0.09 gap indicates concentration 
antithetical to inclusive growth (target: 0.02 by 2027).Policy implication: Rs.800 crore reallocation needed to Tier-II/III 
to achieve 49% claim share by 2027, aligning with Viksit Bharat@2047 decentralization goals. 
 
Geographic Utilization Rate Heatmap (% of Eligible Startups Claiming 80-IAC) 
Utilization Rate by Region (2025) 
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Fiscal Cost-Benefit Analysis and Multiplier Effects 

 

Table 7: Comprehensive Fiscal Cost-Benefit Model (FY2024-25) 
 

Metric Value (Rs. Crore) Calculation Basis 

Fiscal Costs (Tax Revenue 
Forgone) 

  

Section 80-IAC Tax Exemption -3,832 8,947 claimants × Rs.42.8 lakh 
avg. exemption 

Section 54GB/54EE Capital Gains 
Relief 

-850 Est. 5,600 claims × Rs.15 lakh 
avg. saving 

Angel Tax Abolition Revenue 
Loss 

-1,200 Imputed 30.9% tax on Rs.3,880 
crore premium gap (post-abolition 
unfunded) 

Total Annual Tax Foregone -5,882 ~0.75% of central direct-tax 
revenue (Rs.785K cr FY2025) 

 

Economic Benefits   

 

GDP Contribution (Direct) +15,000 17.6L jobs × Rs.8.5 lakh avg. 
annual value-add 

GDP Spillover (Indirect/Induced) +30,000 2x multiplier on direct GDP 
(supply-chain, services, 
consumption) 

Tech SaaS Export Revenue +10,000 Rs.8 billion SaaS revenue in 2022 
Rs. projected Rs.10B+ in 2025 

Equity Market Capitalization Gain +15,000 118 unicorns × Rs.127.9 crore 
avg. valuation (net new wealth 
creation) 

Fiscal Recovery (Corporate Tax 
on Startups) 

+2,100 25% of Rs.8,400 crore startup 
profits taxed at 22% corporate rate 

Total Annual Economic Benefits +72,100 Sum of all benefit streams 

   

Net Benefit +66,218 Total benefits (Rs.72,100) Rs. 
Total costs (Rs.5,882) 

Benefit-Cost Ratio (BCR) 12.3 : 1 Rs.72,100 / Rs.5,882 (every Rs.1 
tax cost yields Rs.12.30 return) 

ROI (Return on Investment) 1,125% (Net benefit / Fiscal cost) × 100 

Fiscal Sustainability Index 0.12 Annual tax cost / Central direct-
tax revenue = 5,882 / 785,000 

 
Source: Ministry of Finance, RBI, NASSCOM, World Bank productivity data, DPIIT job creation reports. 
 

Findings: 

Benefit-Cost Ratio of 12.3:1 exceeds international benchmarks (Israel tech incentives: 8:1; Singapore startup grants: 
6:1), validating exceptional ROI of Indian tax-incentive architecture.GDP multiplier (3x: Rs.15cr direct Rs. Rs.45cr 
total) aligns with macroeconomic theory for emerging-market tech sectors (spillover elasticity 2.0-2.5).Fiscal 
sustainability sustainable: Tax forgone (Rs.5,882cr, 0.75% of direct-tax revenue) well within FRBM corridor (deficit 
target 3.5%), not structurally destabilizing.Equity market wealth creation (Rs.15,000cr) via unicorn valuations benefits 
pension funds, insurance companies, household portfolios, democratizing financial inclusion. Employment multiplier 
(17.6L direct jobs) implies 35.2L indirect jobs (supply chain, services), yielding ~52.8L total ecosystem employment 
(21% of FY2025 organized-sector workforce growth target of 250L, substantial contribution).Sensitivity Analysis: If 
tax-forecone increases 50% (Rs.5,882cr Rs. Rs.8,823cr) due to utilization surge (4.5% Rs. 6.75%), BCR declines to 
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8.2:1 (still highly positive). Conversely, if angel tax reinstated, seed funding contracts ~40% (Rs.16,150cr Rs. 
Rs.9,690cr), delaying 35,000 startups' funding access, cascading Rs.8,000cr GDP loss annually. 
 
Compliance Barriers and Friction Analysis 

 

Table 8: Quantified Barriers to Section 80-IAC Utilization 
 

Barrier Impact (% 
Startups Citing) 

Time Cost 
(Days) 

Financial Cost 
(Rs. Lakh) 

Severity Rating Addressable by 
PolicyRs. 

IMB 
Certification 
Delay 

62% 180 (avg.) - Critical Rs. Yes (digital 
portal) 

Professional 
Advisory Fees 
(CA/Lawyer) 

71% - 3-8 High Rs. Yes 
(subsidy for 
Tier-II/III) 

Complex 
Documentation 
(15-25 docs) 

58% 40 - High Rs. Yes (pre-
filled forms) 

Unclear 
Eligibility 
Criteria 

45% - - Medium Rs. Yes 
(awareness 
campaigns) 

Annual 
Compliance 
(Annual filing, 
audit) 

52% 30-60 1.5-3 Medium Rs. Partial (e-
filing 
improvement) 

Profit 
Dependency 
(Startups loss-
making Y1-2) 

68% - - Structural Rs. No 
(inherent to 
design) 

Geographic 
Distance to 
IMB (avg. 300 
km for Tier-II) 

38% 10-15 (travel) 0.5-1 Medium Rs. Yes 
(decentralized 
IMB) 

Language 
Barrier (Non-
English/Hindi 
fluency) 

28% - - Low-Medium Rs. Yes 
(multilingual 
portal) 

 
Source: DPIIT stakeholder interviews (indirect), NASSCOM compliance surveys, tax practitioner feedback aggregated 
from forums. 
 

Findings: 

IMB Delays (180 days avg., cited 62%) are primary bottleneck: 1-year claim deferral costs Rs.50-100 lakh in foregone 
tax savings, compounding cash-flow stress.Professional costs (Rs.3-8 lakh, 71% cite) disproportionately burden 
microstartups (Rs.50-100 lakh revenue, Rs.3-8 lakh cost = 3-8% of annual revenue); for Rs.500 crore revenue startups, 
cost Rs. 0.6%, negligible.Documentation complexity (15-25 required documents) creates 40-day processing burden, 
partly addressed by digital portal (Startup India portal launched 2016, but IMB process remains manual).Structural 
barrier: Loss-making startups (68%) in Y1-2 cannot utilize 80-IAC (profit dependent), deferring claims to Y3-5 when 
profitability emerges; policy fix: Allow carry-forward of unclaimed exemptions or convert to capital gains 
relief.Geographic friction (38% in Tier-II/III): 300 km avg. distance to IMB in metro, 10-15 days travel + Rs.0.5-1 lakh 
cost, disproportionately impacts resource-constrained Tier-II founders.Addressability: 7 of 8 barriers structurally 
addressable via policy reforms; profitability barrier inherent to tax law design (requires legislative amendment). 
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Funding and Job Creation by Incentive Cohort 

 

Table 9: Cumulative Impact-Funding and Jobs (Incentive-Availing Cohort, Oct 2025) 
 

Metric Incentive-Availing 
(n=8,947) 

Non-Availing 
(n=1,88,753) 

Ratio (Availing:Non) 

Total Funding Raised 
(Rs. Crore) 

56,300 52,800 1.07 : 1 

Avg. Funding per 
Startup (Rs. Crore) 

6.30 0.28 22.5 : 1 

Total Direct Jobs 
Created (Lakh) 

2.86 3.40 0.84 : 1* 

Avg. Jobs per Startup 32 18 1.78 : 1 

Total Revenue 
Generated (Rs. Crore) 

25,050 35,900 0.70 : 1* 

Revenue per Startup (Rs. 
Crore) 

2.80 0.19 14.7 : 1 

 
*Note: Non-availing cohort larger (1.88L vs. 8.9K), so aggregate volume higher despite lower per-startup metrics; 
efficiency (per-entity) heavily favors availing cohort. 
 
Source: Inc42 marketplace tracking, DPIIT surveys, NASSCOM founder database. 
 

Findings: 

Funding concentration: Incentive-availing startups raise 22.5x more per entity (Rs.6.30cr vs. Rs.0.28cr), indicating 
strong correlation between tax benefits and investor attraction (signaling mechanism: tax incentive signals government 
validation, reducing perceived risk).Job creation efficiency: 32 jobs/startup (availing) vs. 18 (non-availing) = 78% 
premium, yielding 98,417 incremental jobs directly attributable to tax incentives (8,947 × (32Rs.18)). Revenue 
generation: Per-startup revenue 14.7x higher (Rs.2.80cr vs. Rs.0.19cr), validating cash-flow reinvestment hypothesis. 
 

V. DISCUSSION 

 

The findings confirm that direct tax incentives function as powerful economic accelerators. The magnitude of revenue, 
employment, and survival differentials underscores the effectiveness of fiscal support in mitigating early-stage 
constraints. Angel tax abolition emerges as a critical catalytic reform, restoring investor confidence and unlocking 
household capital. 
 
However, the persistence of utilization gaps indicates policy design misalignment rather than incentive inefficacy. 
Compliance delays, advisory costs, and geographic concentration disproportionately affect startups in Tier-II and Tier-
III regions. Sectoral disparities reflect differences in profitability timelines and eligibility structures. 
 
From a fiscal standpoint, the incentives are sustainable under current revenue conditions, though rising utilization 
necessitates adaptive policy calibration. Digitalization, targeted subsidies, and sector-specific adjustments can 
significantly enhance equity and efficiency. 
 

VI. CONCLUSION AND SCOPE FOR FUTURE RESEARCH 

 
This study concludes that India’s direct tax incentives for startups deliver exceptional economic returns, with a benefit–
cost ratio exceeding international benchmarks. Incentive-availing startups exhibit superior growth, employment 
generation, and resilience, validating the fiscal design of Sections 80-IAC, 54GB, 54EE, and angel tax abolition. 
 
Nevertheless, low utilization and regional disparities constrain the realization of full economic potential. Addressing 
compliance friction and structural exclusions is essential for inclusive growth aligned with Viksit Bharat@2047. 
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Future research may incorporate primary firm-level data, longitudinal impact assessment beyond 2027, and 
comparative analysis with global innovation hubs. Exploring behavioral responses of founders and investors to tax 
incentives can further refine policy effectiveness. 
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